

No. 20-472

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HOLLYFRONTIER CHEYENNE REFINING, LLC, HOLLY-
FRONTIER REFINING & MARKETING, LLC, HOLLY-
FRONTIER WOODS CROSS REFINING, LLC, &
WYNNEWOOD REFINING Co., LLC,
Petitioners,

v.

RENEWABLE FUELS ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF

MELISSA M. BUHRIG
CVR ENERGY, INC.
2277 Plaza Drive
Suite 500
Sugar Land, TX 77479
(281) 207-3200
mmbuhrig@cvrenergy.com
*Counsel for Wynnewood
Refining Co., LLC*

PETER D. KEISLER*
RYAN C. MORRIS
ERIC D. MCARTHUR
PETER C. WHITFIELD
CHRISTOPHER S. ROSS
ALICE A. WANG
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
pkeisler@sidley.com
*Counsel for HollyFrontier
Petitioners*

April 15, 2021

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE STATUTORY TEXT DOES NOT LIMIT THE HARDSHIP EXEMPTION TO SMALL REFINERIES THAT HAVE BEEN CONTINUOUSLY EXEMPT	3
A. EPA May Grant “A Hardship Exemption” To Any Small Refinery Experiencing Dis- proportionate Economic Hardship	4
B. Even If The Statute Requires A Temporal Lengthening Of An Earlier Exemption, It Does Not Require Continuity	6
C. The Statutory Context Precludes A Conti- nuity Requirement	10
II. A CONTINUITY REQUIREMENT IS IN- CONSISTENT WITH THE STATUTE’S DE- SIGN AND PURPOSE	12
A. A Continuity Requirement Produces Arbi- trary Distinctions	12
B. A Continuity Requirement Is Not Needed To Achieve Blending Mandates	14
C. No Other Mechanism Exists To Protect Small Refineries From Disproportionate Economic Hardship	17
III. EPA’S 2014 ELIGIBILITY RULE REJECT- ED A CONTINUITY REQUIREMENT AND IS OWED DEFERENCE	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	22
<i>Ergon-W. Va., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 896 F.3d 600 (4th Cir. 2018)	18, 19
<i>Geo-Energy Partners-1983 Ltd. v. Kempthorne</i> , 551 F. Supp. 2d 1210 (D. Nev. 2008), <i>aff'd sub nom. Geo-Energy Partners-1983 Ltd. v. Salazar</i> , 613 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2010)	7
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)	5
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 566 U.S. 449 (2012)	9
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass'n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015)	22
<i>Pub. Utils. Comm'n v. FERC</i> , 24 F.3d 275 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	18
<i>Roberts v. Sea-Land Servs., Inc.</i> , 566 U.S. 93 (2012)	5, 13
<i>Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 571 U.S. 220 (2014)	17
<i>Taniguchi v. Kan Pac. Saipan, Ltd.</i> , 566 U.S. 560 (2012)	9
<i>Tyler v. Cain</i> , 533 U.S. 656 (2001)	11
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
8 U.S.C. §1184(g)(8)(D)	6
10 U.S.C. §2304a(f)	6
15 U.S.C. §78d-5(a)(2)	6
19 U.S.C. §2432(d)(1)	7
28 U.S.C. §594(b)(3)(A)	7
42 U.S.C. §7545(o)(3)(C)(ii)	2, 15
§7545(o)(5)(D)	20
§7545(o)(9)(A)(i)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
49 U.S.C. §44506(c)(2)(B).....	7
50 U.S.C. §3024(n)(4)(E)(ii).....	7
§3172	7
Energy Independence and Security Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 110-140, 121 Stat. 1492	16, 21
40 C.F.R. §80.1427(b)	20
§80.1441(e)(2)(iii)	21
85 Fed. Reg. 7016 (Feb. 6, 2020).....	15
79 Fed. Reg. 42,128 (July 18, 2014).....	12, 21
77 Fed. Reg. 70,752 (Nov. 27, 2012)	19

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

S. Rep. No. 108-57 (2003).....	16
<i>Clean Air Act: Alternative Fuels and Fuel Additives: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Clean Air, Climate Change, & Nuclear Safety of the S. Comm. on Env't & Pub. Works, 108th Cong. (2003).....</i>	16
151 Cong. Rec. H2366 (daily ed. Apr. 20, 2005)	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Dallas Burkholder, Office of Transp. & Air Quality, EPA, <i>A Preliminary Assessment of RIN Market Dynamics, RIN Prices, and Their Effects</i> (May 14, 2015), available at https://www.grassley.senate.gov/download/ epa-hq-oar-2015-0111-0062burkholderrin- analysis	18
<i>Continuance</i> , MerriamWebster.Com Dictio- nary, https://www.merriam-webster.com/ dictionary/continuance (last visited Apr. 12, 2021)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Continuation</i> , MerriamWebster.Com Dictionary, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/continuation (last visited Apr. 12, 2021)	8
EPA, <i>Fuels Registration, Reporting, and Compliance Help: Annual Compliance Data for Obligated Parties and Renewable Fuel Exporters Under the Renewable Fuel Standard (RFS) Program</i> , https://www.epa.gov/fuels-registration-reporting-and-compliance-help/annual-compliance-data-obligated-parties-and (last updated Nov. 10, 2020)	14
Robert S. Pindyck & Daniel L. Rubinfeld, <i>Microeconomics</i> (9th ed. 2018).....	18
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	5, 11
U.S. Dep’t of Energy, <i>Small Refinery Exemption Study: An Investigation into Disproportionate Economic Hardship</i> (Mar. 2011), https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2016-12/documents/small-refinery-exempt-study.pdf	13, 17, 18
Hal R. Varian, <i>Intermediate Microeconomics</i> (8th ed. 2010).....	18
